

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AMARILLO DIVISION**

AMERICAN HEALTH CARE  
ASSOCIATION, et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity  
as Secretary of the United States  
Department of Health and Human Services,  
et al.,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 2:24-cv-0114-Z-BR (lead)  
Case No. 2:24-cv-0171-Z (consolidated)

**DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Pursuant to Local Rule 56.3 and Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56, Defendants respectfully cross-move for summary judgment on all counts of Plaintiffs' respective complaints. *See* ECF No. 26<sup>1</sup> (amended complaint of American Health Care Association, LeadingAge, Texas Health Care Association, Arbrook Plaza, Booker Hospital District, and Harbor Lakes Nursing & Rehabilitation Center); No. 2:24-cv-171, ECF No. 1 (complaint of the State of Texas).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 3

    I.    MEDICARE AND MEDICAID..... 3

    II.   LONG-TERM CARE FACILITIES..... 4

    III.  THE LTC FACILITY STAFFING RULEMAKING ..... 6

        A.    The Proposed Rule..... 7

        B.    The Final Rule..... 8

LEGAL STANDARDS..... 10

ARGUMENT..... 10

    I.    THE FINAL RULE FITS SQUARELY WITHIN THE SECRETARY’S  
          AUTHORITY TO PROTECT THE HEALTH, SAFETY, AND WELL-BEING  
          OF LTC FACILITY RESIDENTS ..... 10

        A.    The 24/7 RN Requirement Is Authorized By Statute ..... 13

        B.    The HPRD Requirements Are Authorized by Statute..... 17

        C.    The Final Rule Does Not Implicate The Major Questions Doctrine..... 22

    II.   THE RECORD AMPLY SUPPORTS DEFENDANTS’ DECISION TO ADOPT  
          THE FINAL RULE ..... 26

        A.    CMS Provided A Rational And Robust Explanation For Adopting The Final  
              Rule..... 26

        B.    Plaintiffs Fail To Establish That The Final Rule Is Arbitrary Or Capricious..... 29

            1.    The Final Rule Is Consistent With CMS’s Longstanding Position On  
                  Minimum Staffing Standards..... 29

            2.    Even If The Final Rule Were A Departure From The Agency's Prior Position,  
                  CMS Had Good Reason To Reevaluate And Fully Explained Its Decision..... 33

            3.    The Final Rule Recognizes Variability Among Facilities And Maintains  
                  Facilities' Staffing Flexibility..... 34

            4.    Compliance With the Final Rule Is Feasible..... 35

5. Plaintiffs' Other Arbitrary And Capricious Arguments Are Similarly Unavailing .....43

III. ANY RELIEF SHOULD BE APPROPRIATELY LIMITED.....46

CONCLUSION.....49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*10 Ring Precision, Inc. v. Jones*,  
722 F.3d 711 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 26, 32

*62 Cases, More or Less, Each Containing Six Jars of Jam v. United States*,  
340 U.S. 593 (1951) .....14

*Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock*,  
480 U.S. 678 (1987) .....48

*Am. Stewards of Liberty v. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
370 F. Supp. 3d 711 (W.D. Tex. 2019).....10

*Arizona v. Biden*,  
40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022).....47

*Ark. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs. v. Ahlborn*,  
547 U.S. 268 (2006) .....3

*Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.*,  
534 U.S. 438 (2002) .....17

*Baylor Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Heckler*,  
758 F.2d 1052 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 11, 13,

*Beverly Health & Rehab. Servs., Inc. v. Thompson*,  
223 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2002) .....5

*Biden v. Missouri*,  
595 U.S. 87 (2022) .....*passim*

*Biden v. Nebraska*,  
600 U.S. 482 (2023) .....22, 25, 26

*Bostock v. Clayton Cnty*,  
590 U.S. 644 (2020) ..... 16, 19

*Brazoria Cnty. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
98 F.4th 178 (5th Cir. 2024).....35

*Burditt v. HHS*,  
934 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1991).....3

*California v. Azar*,  
911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018).....49

*California v. Texas*,  
593 U.S. 659 (2021) .....47

*Camp v. Pitts*,  
411 U.S. 138 (1973) .....10

*Citizens for Clean Air & Clean Water in Brazoria Cnty. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
98 F.4th 178 (5th Cir. 2024).....35

*City of Arlington v. FCC*,  
569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....16

*Daimler Chrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....48

*Data Mfg. P’ship, LP v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor*,  
45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022).....47

*Dep’t of Comm. v. New York*,  
588 U.S. 752 (2019) .....46

*Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro*,  
579 U.S. 211 (2016) .....34

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....34

*FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project*,  
592 U.S. 414 (2021) ..... 26, 29, 31, 36

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....24

*Florida v. HHS*,  
19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021) .....25

*Gill v. Whitford*,  
585 U.S. 48 (2018) ..... 46, 48

*Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala*,  
508 U.S. 402 (1993) .....11

*Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talenski*,  
599 U.S. 166 (2023) .....20

*Jama v. Immigr. & Customs Enf’t*,  
543 U.S. 335 (2005) .....17

*K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.*,  
486 U.S. 281 (1988) .....47

*Kisor v. Wilkie*,  
588 U.S. 558 (2019) .....14

*Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania*,  
591 U.S. 657 (2020) ..... 26, 29

*Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo*,  
144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) .....*passim*

*Louisiana ex rel. Guste v. Verity*,  
853 F.2d 322 (5th Cir. 1988) .....39

*Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.*,  
512 U.S. 753 (1994) ..... 46, 48

*Mayfield v. United States Department of Labor*,  
117 F.4th 611 (5th Cir. 2024).....22, 23, 25

*McGirt v. Oklahoma*,  
591 U.S. 894 (2020) .....20

*Milner v. Dep’t of the Navy*,  
562 U.S. 562 (2011) .....20

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 14, 35, 46

*Mourning v. Family Publications Service, Inc.*,  
411 U.S. 356 (1973) .....11

*National Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.*,  
583 U.S. 109 (2018) .....13

*Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.*,  
545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....34

*Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. OSHA*,  
595 U.S. 109 (2022) .....24

*Northport Health Servs. of Ark., LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.*,  
14 F.4th 856 (8th Cir. 2021).....11

*Nuziard v. Minority Bus. Dev. Agency*,  
721 F. Supp. 3d 431 (N.D. Tex. 2024),  
*appeal filed* No. 24-10603 (5th Cir. July 3, 2024) .....47



*Rasulis v. Weinberger*,  
502 F.2d 1006 (7th Cir. 1974).....12

*Resident Councils of Washington v. Leavitt*,  
500 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2007).....10

*Schweiker v. Gray Panthers*,  
453 U.S. 34 (1981) .....3

*Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.*,  
568 U.S. 145 (2013) .....3

*Stephens Cnty. Hosp. v. Becerra*,  
No. 19-CV-3020, 2021 WL 4502068 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2021) .....32

*Thorpe v. Hous. Auth. of City of Durham*,  
393 U.S. 268 (1969) .....11

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
585 U.S. 667 (2018) .....47

*United States v. Baylor Univ. Med. Ctr.*,  
736 F.2d 1039 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 3, 41

*United States v. Texas*,  
599 U.S. 670 (2023) .....47

*United States v. White*,  
97 F.4th 532 (7th Cir. 2024).....25

*W. Virginia Min. & Reclamation Ass’n v. Babbitt*,  
970 F. Supp. 506 (S.D. W.Va. 1997).....40

*West Virginia v. EPA*,  
597 U.S. 697 (2022) .....22, 24, 25

*Wis. Dep’t of Health & Family Servs. v. Blumer*,  
534 U.S. 473 (2002) .....3

*WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC*,  
238 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....44

*Wright v. United States*,  
164 F.3d 267 (5th Cir. 1999).....10

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. §706 ..... 10, 46

42 U.S.C. § 1302.....3, 10, 16, 17

42 U.S.C. § 1395.....3

42 U.S.C. § 1395cc .....3

42 U.S.C. § 1395hh ..... 3, 10

42 U.S.C. § 1395i.....19

42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3 .....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1395x..... 12, 13

42 U.S.C. § 1395yy .....40

42 U.S.C. § 1396r .....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1396-1 .....11

Pub. L. No. 100-203, 101 Stat. 1330 (1987) .....2, 4

Pub. L. No. 101-508, 104 Stat. 1388 (1990).....6

**Legislative Materials**

H.R. Rep. No. 100-391 (1987) .....4, 5

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 .....10

**Regulations**

42 C.F.R. § 483.35.....35

42 C.F.R. § 483.60.....5

42 C.F.R. § 483.70..... 12, 16

42 C.F.R. § 483.80.....15

42 C.F.R. § 483.152.....37, 39, 45

42 C.F.R. Part 488.....42

39 Fed. Reg. 2238 (Jan. 17, 1974) .....31

45 Fed. Reg. 47371 (July 14, 1980).....31

80 Fed. Reg. 42168 (July 16, 2015)..... 30, 32

*Reform of Requirements for Long-Term Care Facilities*,  
81 Fed. Reg. 68688 (Oct. 4, 2016) .....*passim*

*Minimum Staffing Standards for Long-Term Care Facilities and Medicaid Institutional Payment Transparency Reporting Proposed Rule*, 88 Fed. Reg. 61352 (Sept. 6, 2023) .....*passim*

*Minimum Staffing Standards for Long-Term Care Facilities and Medicaid Institutional Payment Transparency Reporting*, 89 Fed. Reg. 40876 (May 10, 2024) .....*passim*

89 Fed. Reg. 64048 (Aug. 6, 2024) ..... 40, 41

**Other Authorities**

Abt Associates, *Appropriateness of Minimum Nurse Staffing Ratios in Nursing Homes* (2001), available at [https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/elderjustice/legacy/2015/07/12/Appropriateness\\_of\\_Minimum\\_Nurse\\_Staffing\\_Ratios\\_in\\_Nursing\\_Homes.pdf](https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/elderjustice/legacy/2015/07/12/Appropriateness_of_Minimum_Nurse_Staffing_Ratios_in_Nursing_Homes.pdf) (“2001 Abt Study”)..... 29, 30

AHCA, *Care For Our Seniors Act*,  
<https://www.ahcancal.org/Advocacy/Documents/24-Hour-RN.pdf>.....36

AHCA/NCAL, *Care For Our Seniors Act*,  
<https://www.ahcancal.org/Advocacy/Documents/Care%20for%20Our%20Seniors%20Act%20-%20Overview.pdf> .....36

ASPE, *Nurse Staffing Estimates in US Nursing Homes, May 2024* (June 28, 2024),  
<https://aspe.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/8e343af705b07063ad7effcc84ba370a/nurse-staffing-estimates-us-nhs.pdf>..... 36, 37

Cms.gov, *National Health Expenditures 2022 Highlights*, available at <https://www.cms.gov/files/document/highlights.pdf>.....40

Colello, Kirsten J, *Who Pays for Long-Term Services and Supports?* (CRS Report No. IF10343), (Sept. 19, 2023) available at [https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/IF/IF10343#:~:text=For%202021%2C%20more%20than%20half,SNF%20services%20\(%2444.1%20billion\)](https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/IF/IF10343#:~:text=For%202021%2C%20more%20than%20half,SNF%20services%20(%2444.1%20billion)) .....40

Fiore, Jacqueline A., *et al.*, *National Health Expenditure Projections, 2023-32: Payer Trends Diverge As Pandemic-Related Policies Fade*, 43 *Health Affairs*, Vol. 43, Issue 7 (July 2024),  
<https://doi.org/10.1377/hlthaff.2024.00469> .....40

Letter from Sec’y Tommy G. Thompson to Rep. Hastert (Mar. 19, 2002), reprinted as Appendix 1, available at <https://archive.ph/wip/KQWPt> (“Thompson Letter”)..... 21, 32

Nat’l Library of Med., Inst. of Med., *Improving the Quality of Care in Nursing Homes* (1986), available at <https://archive.ph/KFNci> (“Institute of Medicine Study”).....*passim*

NASEM, *The National Imperative to Improve Nursing Home Quality: Honoring Our Commitment to Residents, Families, and Staff*, (2022), <https://doi.org/10.17226/26526> .....28

Priya Chidambaram and Alice Burns, *A Look at Nursing Facility Characteristics Between 2015 and 2023*, KFF (Jan. 5, 2024), Nat'l Library of Med., Inst. of Med., *Improving the Quality of Care in Nursing Homes* (1986), <https://www.kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/a-look-at-nursing-facility-characteristics/> .....33

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, *All Employees, Skilled Nursing Care Facilities*, [CES6562310001], retrieved from FRED, Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis, <https://fred.stlouisfed.org/series/CES6562310001> .....38

U.S. Census Bureau, Press Release, *Growth in U.S. Population Shows Early Indication of Recovery Amid COVID-19 Pandemic* (Dec. 22, 2022), <https://www.census.gov/newsroom/press-releases/2022/2022-population-estimates.html> .....33
